### **Bylaw Amendment Summary**

### ARTICLE XIII - AMENDMENTS excerpt

These bylaws may be altered, amended, or repealed by the members at any regular or special meeting, provided the notice of such meeting shall have contained a copy of each proposed alteration, amendment or repeal.

### Bylaw Amendment Summary

In 2017, a committee of three of your Board of Directors was appointed by your entire Board of Directors to do a review of our existing bylaws. In addition to the Board Committee of Marcia Arneson, Jerry Hammerquist and Andy Moon, a member advisory committee of three members consisting of Brenda Degen-Whiting, Deb Harwood, and Josh Geigle participated. Also West River Electric Association Attorney, Allen Nelson, and CEO/Manager Dick Johnson participated and were asked to provide some guidance by reviewing a host of materials from our national association, the National Rural Electric Cooperative Association (NRECA) and other Cooperatives for some possible revisions to our existing bylaws. The bylaw revision guide from NRECA provided excellent resources for your Board and Member Committee, Attorney and CEO/Manager to compare our existing bylaws with. Upon review of the existing bylaws of your cooperative, they were found to be up to date in many respects with the need for some minor wording changes and corrections to be brought to our membership for approval. A new area that is being proposed throughout various areas of the bylaws relates to the use of "electronic means" to provide notice and information to you, our members, and Board of Directors. You will find these in many of the various sections of the proposed bylaws.

We have also broken out many of the paragraphs throughout with various numbers and bullet points to make the bylaws easier to read. None of the changes affect the meaning of the bylaw section.

You can view all of these changes in a written form at the Annual Meeting on October 13, 2018 and can also view them online at westriver.coop by clicking on the icon titled "Bylaw Revisions" for your review in advance. Your Board of Directors unanimously recommends these changes to the membership for their approval at the October 13, 2018 Annual Meeting.

The <u>RED</u> lettering means a change has been made to the original bylaw document. Words with lines through them mean that these words were struck from the current bylaws. New red wording mean the new additions to the bylaws that we would like you to approve.

The <u>BLUE</u> colored sentences throughout the bylaws just explain the changes made and will not be a part of the final bylaw documents.

# 20122018 BYLAWS

#### of

### WEST RIVER ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, INC. AS AMENDED

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Article	Section
Accounting System	XI	5
Amendments	XII	
Area Coverage	XI	7
Checks, Drafts, etc.	X	2
Contracts	X	1
Debts, Non-Liability of	<u>i</u> II	2
Defined Terms	<u>l</u>	2
Deposits	X	3
Directors	V	40
Close Relative	XI V	10
Compensation Conflict of Interest	V VI	8 8
Meeting of	VI	1 – 2
Nomination of	V	4
Power of	V	1
Qualifications	V	3
Removal of	V	5-6
Tenure of Office	V	2
Vacancies of Board	V	7
Districts of Cooperatives	V	1
Election Committee, Credentials	IV	7
Estates, Patronage Capital	VIII	2
Fiscal Year	X	4
General Provision	I	1
Indemnification	XI	14
Interest on Capital	VIII	1
Manager, Appointment	VII	8
Meetings, Directors, Regular	VI	1
Directors, Notice of	VI	3
Directors, Quorum	VI	4
Directors, Special	VI	2
Membership, Annual	IV IV	1 3
Membership, Notice of Membership, Order of Business	IV IV	3 6
Membership, Quorum	IV	4
Membership, Record	II	3
Membership, Special	iv	2
Membership, Voting	iV	5
Membership	ii	· ·
Acceptance	Ϊ	2
Classes	II	6
Conversion of	II	5
Joint	II	4
Obligation of	II	7
In Other Organizations	XI	2
Requirements for	II	1
Surrender or Termination	II	8
Officers, Board of Directors	VII	1
Bonds of	VII	9
Compensation of	VII	10
Duties of	VII VII	4 – 7
Election of	VII	2 3
Removal of Reports of	IV	8
Term of Office	VII	2
Official Publication	XI	6
Property, Interest of Members	AI III	1
Disposition of	IX	1
Rules and Regulations	XI	4
Seal, Corporate	XI	1
Seal, Corporate Unclaimed Property	XI XI	1 8

### **ARTICLE I Definitions**

This is a new section of the bylaws that provides definitions for terms and where they are found in the bylaws. With this new Article, all other Articles throughout have been moved up one number. When referencing the changes in the following pages, we have used the old Article numbers.

**SECTION 1. General Provisions.** Within these bylaws of West River Electric Association, Inc., as currently existing or as later amended ("bylaws"):

- a) Unless otherwise provided, words and phrases used in these bylaws have their customary and ordinary meaning;
- b) The singular use of any word includes the plural use, and the plural use of any word includes the singular use;
- c) The masculine use of any word includes the feminine and neutral uses, the feminine use of any word includes the masculine and neutral uses, and the neutral use of any word includes the masculine and feminine uses;
- d) The present tense of any word includes the past and future tenses, and the future tense of any word includes the present tense; and
- e) The words "shall" and "must" indicate a mandatory action or requirement, and the word "may" indicates a permissive action or requirement.

**SECTION 2. Defined Terms.** These bylaws define certain words and phrases within bylaw sections ("Defined Terms"). Unless the context requires otherwise, Defined Terms have the meaning specified in the appropriate bylaw section.

The following Defined Terms are defined in the following Bylaw sections:

- "Annual Meeting" defined in Article IV, Section 1
- "Committee" defined in Article VI, Section 6
- "Capital" defined in Article VIII, Section 2 a
- "Close Relative" defined in Article XI, Section 10
- "Conflict of Interest Transaction" defined in Article VI, Section 8
- "Conversion" defined in Article II, Section 5
- "Cooperative" defined in Article II, Section 1
- "Director" defined in Article V, Section 1
- "Director District" defined in Article V, Section 1
- "Director Quorum" defined in Article VI, Section 4
- "Director Removal Petition" defined in Article V, Section 5
- "Director Term" defined in Article V, Section 2
- "Director Written Consent" defined in Article VI, Section 7
- "Governing Law" defined in Article XI, Section 11
- "Joint Member" defined in Article II, Section 4
- "Member" defined in Article II, Section 2
- "Member Meetings" defined in Article IV, Section 1 and 2
- "Nominating Petitions" defined in Article V, Section 4 c
- "Non-Natural Person" defined in Article IV, Section 5 b
- "Patron" defined in Article VIII, Section 2 b

- "Property Rights" defined in Article II, Section 1 f
- "Regular Board Meeting" defined in Article VI, Section 1
- "Officers of Cooperative" defined in Article VII, Section 4-7
- "Record of Membership" defined in Article II, Section 3
- "Service" defined in Article II, Section 1 a
- "Special Board Meeting" defined in Article VI, Section 2
- "Special Member Meeting" defined in Article IV, Section 2
- "Title and Headings" defined in Article XI, Section 12

# **ARTICLE II Membership**

Throughout this section references are deleted regarding "membership certificates". The Cooperative has not had actual membership certificates for several years.

#### **SECTION 1. Requirements for Membership.** Any

- a) person,
- b) partnership,
- c) estate,
- d) trust,
- e) association,
- f) corporation,
- g) limited liability company,
- h) organization or other business entity
- i) Federal or State Agency or political subdivision thereof

may become a member of the West River Electric Association, Inc., (hereinafter called the "Cooperative") upon receipt of electric service from the Cooperative, such members shall:

- (1) Make an application for electric service; prior to being furnished with the same;
- (2) Purchase electric energy on terms and conditions set forth in these bylaws and as may be established by the Board will make a party a member of the Cooperative;
- (3) Comply with and be bound by the Articles of Incorporation, bylaws, policies, rules, regulations, general terms and conditions for electric service, and rate schedules as adopted or amended by the Board;
- (4) Submit—<u>security deposit</u>, <u>a</u> supplemental electric service contract, contribution in aid of construction, facilities extension fees, easements or electric service contracts in such form as may be required by the Cooperative;
- (5) Cause all premises covered by the membership to be wired according to applicable City, State and Federal specifications and the specifications of the Cooperative. Each member shall be responsible for, and shall indemnify the Cooperative, or any other person against injury, loss or damage resulting from the defective or improper use or maintenance of the members premises, wiring and any apparatus connected thereto.

This point was added to clearly define the Members responsibility to provide an easement for their electric service, or that of another member. Bullet (d) above currently lists

easement but this wording better defines the property rights between the Cooperative's members and the Cooperative.

- (6) Grant such property rights as required by the Cooperative for Cooperative purposes by
  - (a) providing the Cooperative safe and reliable access to or use of member property; and
  - (b) pursuant to terms and conditions specified by the Cooperative, grant or convey to the Cooperative an easement, right-of-way, license, or other right or interest in member property. A Cooperative purpose is installing, constructing, inspecting, measuring, providing, monitoring, operating, maintaining, removing, relocating, upgrading, or replacing Cooperative equipment or Cooperative service to one or more of its members or customers.

No membership certificate shall be issued, and subject to Article 4II, Section 2 of these bylaws, all memberships shall be automatically effective upon receipt of the electric service from the Cooperative as evidenced from the books and records of the Cooperative. No member may hold more than one membership in the Cooperative, and no membership in the Cooperative shall be transferable, except as provided in these bylaws.

The responsibility of the Cooperative shall not extend beyond the point of delivery where it's service wires are attached to the meter or meter loop provided for measuring electricity used on the members premises, except that the Cooperative shall own and retain control of any load management equipment installed beyond the metering point.

**SECTION 2. Acceptance into Membership.** A report of electric service applications shall be regularly submitted to the Board. Upon determination that all requirements set forth in Article One—II (24) Section One (1) of these bylaws are complied with,

- a) any applicant shall automatically become a member of the cooperative on the date of their connection for electric service; PROVIDED, that the Board may by resolution deny an application and refuse to extend service upon its determination that the applicant is not willing or is not able to satisfy and abide by the cooperative's terms and conditions of membership or that such application should be denied for other good cause;
- b) PROVIDED FURTHER, that any person whose application for sixty (60) days or longer, has been submitted to but not approved by the Board may, by filing written request therefore with the Cooperative at least thirty (30) days prior to the next meeting of the members, have his application submitted to and approved or disapproved by the vote of the members at such meeting, at which the applicant shall be entitled to be present and be heard.

This specifically allows the Board of Directors to develop a policy to allow inspection of the membership list for a valid cause. Current Board policy does not allow the member list to be inspected or released except within the Cooperative's purpose.

**SECTION 3**. **Membership Record.** Membership in the Cooperative shall be listed in an official record as shall be determined by the Board of Directors, which record shall be available for inspection by any authorized person as established by Board policy.

**SECTION 4. Joint Membership.** A member may apply at any time for conversion to a joint membership (limited to two persons only) subject to compliance with the requirements set forth in Section 1 of this article. The term joint membership shall be deemed to be joint tenants with full rights of survivorship as authorized by the laws of this state, except as restricted herein as limited to two persons only. Any provisions relating to the rights and liabilities of membership shall apply equally with respect to the holders of a joint membership. For joint membership the following rules shall apply:

- <u>a)</u> The presence at a meeting of <u>any either</u> joint member shall be regarded as the presence of one member, and of constituting a joint waiver of notice of the meeting;
- b) The vote of any either joint members shall constitute one vote; no split vote shall be permitted;
- c) If there is any disagreement between joint members as to who is entitled to vote for the joint membership, if parties are not able to reach an agreement as to how to determine who should vote, the president of the board may choose any reasonable method of chance to determine who shall vote;
- d) A waiver of notice signed by any either joint member shall constitute a joint waiver;
- e) Notice to any either joint member shall constitute notice to all-both joint members;
- <u>f)</u> Expulsion of <u>any either</u> joint member shall terminate the joint membership;
- g) Either joint member, but not both, may be elected or appointed as an officer or Director, subject to the qualifications for such office as stated in these bylaws; and
- (h) The joint member continuing to receive electric service shall be considered as an individual member upon notification of death, divorce or legal separation, or legal conclusion of the relationship of those named in a joint membership.

#### **SECTION 5. Conversion of Membership.**

- a) A membership may be converted to a joint membership upon the written request of the holder thereof and the agreement by such holder and such holder's joint member to comply with the Articles of Incorporation, bylaws and rules and regulations adopted by the Board of Directors. The outstanding membership shall be surrenderedterminated, and shall be reissued reinstated by the Cooperative in such manner as shall indicate the changed membership status.
- b) Upon the death of either joint member who is a party to the joint membership, such membership shall be held solely by the survivor. The outstanding membership certificate shall be surrendered and shall be reissued in such manner as shall indicate the changed membership status; provided, however, that the The estate of the deceased shall not be released from any debts due the Cooperative.

This section was expanded to allow multiple classes of membership should the Board see a need to do so. An example might be if a very large electric load was to locate on our service that may have unique membership requirements from other cooperative members.

#### **SECTION 6. Membership Classes.**

Fees. There shall be no membership fee. Any membership fee collected prior to the enactment of this section shall be considered a connection fee. The Board may by resolution establish membership classes based upon a

member's use, receipt, or purchase of one (1) or more services from the Cooperative and the Cooperative may group members into such classes and may define rights and privileges of each class. In classifying members:

- a) No member shall be a member of more than one (1) member class.
- b) Based upon a member's use, receipt or purchase of one (1) or more services from the Cooperative, the Cooperative shall group the member in descending order of priority as a Class A member, Class B member, and so on.

**SECTION 7. Purchase of Electric Energy.** Each member shall purchase from the Cooperative electric energy and shall pay therefore at rates which shall from time to time be fixed by the Board of Directors. It is expressly understood that amounts paid for electric energy in excess of the cost of service are furnished by members as capital and each member shall be credited with the capital so furnished as provided in these bylaws. The Cooperative will use its best efforts to furnish adequate and dependable electric service, although it cannot and therefore does not guarantee a continuous and uninterrupted supply of electricity.

# This point expands on the previous paragraph of Section 7 highlighting that unfortunately the Cooperative cannot guarantee electricity 100% of the time.

- a) The Cooperative, however, does not insure, guarantee, or warrant that it will provide adequate, continuous, or non-fluctuating electric energy or other Cooperative service. The Cooperative is not liable for damages, costs, or expenses, including attorney fees or legal expenses, caused by the Cooperative providing inadequate, non-continuous, or fluctuating electric energy or other Cooperative service, unless the damages, costs, or expenses are caused by the Cooperative's gross negligence.
- <u>b)</u> Production or use of electric energy on the premises of the member, regardless of the source thereof, by means of facilities which may be interconnected with Cooperative facilities, on securing approval of the Cooperative in writing, shall be subject to appropriate regulations as shall be fixed from time to time by the Cooperative.
- <u>c)</u> Each member shall pay all amounts owed by the member to the Cooperative as and when the same shall become due and payable.
- d) Each member shall irrevocably waive any relevant statute of limitations as a defense to any claim made by the Cooperative, by way of set-off, for any amounts which become due, or which are claimed to have become due, to the Cooperative from the member during his or her membership. Such waiver shall not be affected by subsequent termination of membership.
- e) Each member shall make available to the Cooperative a suitable site, as determined by the Cooperative, whereon to place the Cooperative's physical facilities for the furnishing and metering of electric service and shall permit the Cooperative's authorized employees, agents and independent contractors to have access thereto for inspection, maintenance, replacement, relocation or repair thereof at all reasonable times.
- f) As part of the consideration for such service, each member shall be the Cooperative's bailee of such facilities and shall accordingly desist from interfering with, impairing the operation of, or causing damage to such facilities, and shall use the member's best efforts to prevent others from so doing. In the event such facilities are interfered with, impaired in their operation or damaged by the member, or by any other person when the member's reasonable care and surveillance could have prevented such, the member shall indemnify the Cooperative and any other person against death, injury, loss or damage resulting therefrom,

including but not limited to the Cooperatives cost of repairing, replacing, or relocating any such facilities and its loss, if any, of revenues resulting from the failure or defective functioning of its metering equipment. In no event shall the responsibility of the Cooperative extend beyond the point at which its service wires are attached to the meter loop provided for measuring electricity used on such premises, or beyond the combination circuit breaker-meter base panel if such is owned and maintained by the Cooperative, except that the Cooperative shall, in accordance with its applicable service rules and regulations, indemnify the member for any overcharges for service that may result from a malfunctioning of its metering equipment.

This describes the relationship between the Cooperative and its members. All members agree to abide by these bylaws and other policies, rules and regulations the Board may make from time to time through their purchase of electric energy or other services of the Cooperative.

g) The members of the Cooperative, by purchase of electric energy and other Cooperative services, acknowledge that the terms and provisions of the articles and bylaws, and Board policies constitute and are a contract between the Cooperative and each member and both the Cooperative and members are bound by such contract, and other governing documents, as fully as though each member had individually signed a separate instrument containing such terms and provisions by the purchase of electric energy and other Cooperative services.

A more specific point was added to allow the Cooperative to terminate a membership if the member is caught tampering with a meter, damaging a meter, other Cooperative equipment, or we discover an unsafe condition.

**SECTION 8. Termination of Membership.** Any member may withdraw from membership upon compliance with such uniform terms and conditions as the Board of Directors may prescribe. <u>Upon the happening of any of the following, the Cooperative, without providing the member notice or an opportunity to comment, may suspend the member and may suspend or terminate Cooperative services to the member upon:</u>

- a) Determining that a member has tampered or interfered with, damaged, or impaired any product, equipment, structure, or facility furnished or used by the Cooperative to provide, monitor, measure, or maintain any Cooperative Service ("Cooperative Equipment");
- b) Discovering the unsafe condition, imminent hazard, or danger posed of any Cooperative or member equipment

The Board of Directors of the Cooperative may, by the affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds of all the Directors, expel any member who fails to comply with any of the provisions of the Articles of Incorporation, bylaws or rules or regulations adopted by the Board of Directors, but only if such member shall have been given written notice by the Cooperative that such failure makes such member liable to expulsion and such failure shall have continued for at least ten days after such notice was given. Any expelled member may be reinstated by a vote of the Board of Directors or by a vote of the members at any annual or special meeting. The membership shall terminate when the member no longer has an active service for purchasing electric energy or active line retention contract from the Association.

Upon the withdrawal, death, cessation of existence or expulsion of a member, the membership of such member shall thereupon terminate, and the membership certificate of such member shall be surrendered forthwith to the Cooperative. Termination of membership in any manner shall not:

- (1) release a member or such member's estate from any debts due the Cooperative-
- (2) -release the Cooperative from the obligation to retire and pay Capital Credits to the former member

# ARTICLE **HIII**Rights and Liabilities of Members

This section was revised slightly to make clearer what happens in the case of the Cooperative's dissolution.

**SECTION 1. Property Interest of Members**. Upon dissolution, after

- a) all debts and liabilities of the Cooperative shall have been paid, and
- b) all capital furnished through patronage shall have been retired as provided in these bylaws, the remaining property and assets of the Cooperative shall be distributed among the members and former members in the proportion which the aggregate patronage of such bears to the total patronage of all members during the seven years next preceding the date of the filing of the certificate of dissolution, or, if the Cooperative shall not have been in existence for such period, during the period of its existence. all capital furnished through patronage shall have been retired as provided in these bylaws, the remaining property and assets of the Cooperative shall be distributed among the members pursuant to a Plan of Dissolution.

**SECTION 2. Non-Liability for Debts of the Cooperative**. The private property of the members shall be exempt from execution or other liability for the debts of the Cooperative and no member shall be liable or responsible for any debts or liabilities of the Cooperative.

# ARTICLE **HILV**Meetings of Members

Currently the bylaws require the annual meeting be held in October of each year for the previous year. The report to the membership is then 10 months past our end of year. This amendment would allow the Board to set the date of the annual meeting. This will allow the Board flexibility in scheduling the date of the meeting which could be prior to October. We don't see any change at this time but this amendment will allow some flexibility on scheduling in future years if the Board decides conditions require a change.

**SECTION 1. Annual Meeting**. The Annual Meeting of the Members shall be held—during the month of October of each year, the day in said weeks to be designated by the Board of Directors, and if the Board of Directors shall fail to designate a day in said weeks, the Annual Meeting shall be held on the first Tuesday in October of each year at such date and time as the Board determines, at Wall, South Dakota, for the purpose of electing Directors, passing upon reports for the previous fiscal year and transacting such other business as may come before the meeting. It shall be the responsibility of the Board of Directors to make adequate plans and preparations for the Annual Meeting. Failure to hold the Annual Meeting at the designated time shall not work a forfeiture or dissolution of the Cooperative.

**SECTION 2. Special Meetings.** Special meetings of the members may be called by resolution of the Board of Directors, or upon a written request signed by any three Directors, by the President, or by ten (%) percent

centum or more of all the members and it shall thereupon be the duty of the Secretary to cause notice of such meeting to be given as hereinafter provided. Special meeting of members shall be held at Wall, South Dakota.

This section will allow some flexibility for electronic delivery and/or in a member's service billing of the notice of the member meeting if allowed by law.

The voting by mail section has been slightly revised to reflect current South Dakota law on mail voting for cooperatives.

- **SECTION 3. Notice of Members Meetings.** Notice, whether by written or electronic means, shall state the place, day and hour of the meeting and, in case of a special meeting or an annual meeting at which business requiring special notice is to be transacted, the purposes for which the meeting is called, shall be delivered not less than ten days nor more than twenty five days before the date of the meeting, either personally, by mail or by electronic means, or at the direction of the Secretary, or upon a default in duty by the Secretary, by the persons calling the meeting, to each member.
- a) If mailed, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered when deposited in the United States mail, addressed to the member at the member's address as it appears on the records of the Cooperative, with postage thereon prepaid. If allowed by law and if electronically delivered, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered when sent to the last known electronic address of the member for which no non-delivery notice is returned. In case of non-delivery notice, the Cooperative will try to give notice by some other means than electronic. Any such notice may be included with the member's service billing or as an integral part of, or with, the Cooperative monthly newsletter or insert.
- <u>b)</u> The <u>inadvertent or unintentional</u> failure of any member to receive notice of <u>an annual or specialany member</u> meeting <u>of the members</u> shall not invalidate any action which may be taken by the members at such meeting.
- **SECTION 4. Quorum.** Fifty members, present in person, shall constitute a quorum at any meeting of the members. If less than a quorum is present at any meeting, a majority of those present in person may adjourn the meeting from time to time without further notice. The minutes of each meeting shall contain a list of the members present in person, or such list shall be filed at the principal office of the Cooperative.

#### **SECTION 5. Voting.**

South Dakota law allows the spouse of the member to vote the membership if the spouses name is not on the membership record. We currently allow spouses to vote the membership, however, this amendment will make it clear in the bylaws.

<u>a)</u> Each member shall be entitled to only one vote upon each matter submitted to a vote at a meeting of the members. The spouse of a member may cast a vote for the other party unless there is evidence that the member indicated otherwise.

### This outlines how a non-natural person may become eligible and vote.

b) Each non-natural member shall certify on a form provided by the Cooperative that the person entitled to vote is an officer, shareholder, or member of the non-natural member. Voting by members other than members who are natural persons shall be allowed upon presentation to the Cooperative prior to or upon

registration at each member meeting of satisfactory evidence entitling the person presenting the same to vote. "Non-Natural person" shall be defined as an organization, estate, trust, association, partnership, corporation, limited liability company, Federal or State agency or political subdivision.

# This allows voting by mail for those items the Board determines or are allowed by South Dakota law.

c) All questions shall be decided by a vote of the majority of the members voting thereon in person, except as otherwise provided by law, the Articles of conversion Incorporation, or these bylaws, and except that if the questions to be voted upon shall be to authorize an increase in the debt limit of the Cooperative, then such voting may be by mail with the member directing an affirmative or negative vote upon the question.

When so voting by mail, the member shall be provided, at the time of notice of the meeting at which the question will be voted upon, with a written or printed ballot fully stating the question and, with provision for the member to indicate thereon his affirmative or negative vote. Such ballot shall be voted by delivering same in a sealed envelope addressed to the Secretary and bearing the member's name, in person, by the member, or by mailing to the Secretary of the Cooperative so as to be received by the said Secretary of the Cooperative or at place of meeting, simultaneously with or prior to balloting on the question by the membership in attendance at said meeting, at which said meeting and time of balloting the Secretary, after removing the ballot from the sealed envelope, shall deposit said ballot in the ballot box or facility provided therefore.

Voting by mail as hereinbefore provided shall be supplemental to the right of voting in person, and shall be authorized only by resolution of the Board of Directors at a regular or special meeting of said Board.

- d) Members may vote by mail on any issues authorized by law or by these bylaws except in the election of directors, or to sell, lease or dispose of a substantial portion of property. Voting by mail shall be under such terms and conditions as the Board has established acting under policies of general application.
- e) In the event of a tie vote between the candidates receiving the highest number of votes, none of the candidates shall be declared elected and a run-off election shall be held between the candidates who tied in receiving the highest number of votes. Said election may be held immediately at the call of the Board of Directors, or at a special meeting of the members called for that purpose within sixty (60) days following the annual meeting.

# This section has been revised to allow the Board to set the agenda for the member meeting.

SECTION 6.	Order of Business.	The order of	f business at the	annual meeting	or special meeti	<u>ng</u> of the
members shall	be established by the	Board. and,	<del>so far as possible</del>	<del>, at all other meet</del>	ings of the memb	<del>bers, shall</del>
be essentially a	<del>as follows:</del>					

- 1. Report on the number of members present in person in order to determine the existence of a quorum.
- 2. Reading of the notice of the meeting and proof of the due publication or mailing thereof, or the waiver or waivers of notice of the meeting, as the case may be.
- 3. Reading of unapproved minutes of previous meetings of the members and the taking of necessary action thereon.
- 4. Presentation and consideration of reports of officers, trustees, and committees.
- 5. Election of Directors.
  - 6. Unfinished business.
- 7. New business.
- 8. Adjournment.

A definition has been added in Article XI Section 10 defining a "close relative". This section has also been slightly revised to better define the duties and rights of the Credentials and Election Committee at the annual meeting.

#### **SECTION 7. Credentials and Election Committee.**

- <u>a)</u> The Board of Directors shall, at least ten (10) days before any meeting of the members, appoint a Credentials and Election Committee consisting of an uneven number of members, not less than five (5) nor more than eleven (11) who are not, whether naturally born or through adoption, a grandparent, parent, uncle, aunt, first cousin, brother, sister, niece, nephew, child, grandchild or spouse a "close relative" of any of the known candidates for Directors to be elected at such meeting.
- b) In appointing the committee, the Board shall have regard for equitable representation of the several areas served by the Cooperative.
- c) It shall be the responsibility of the committee to pass upon all questions that may arise with respect to the registration of members, to count all ballots cast in any election or in any other ballot vote taken, and to rule upon the effect of any ballots irregularly or indecisively marked, and to pass upon any protest or objection filed with respect to any election or to conduct affecting the results of any election, or any member meeting issue.
- d) Only an active member may file a protest or objection.
- e) In exercise of its responsibility, the Committee shall have available to it the advice of counsel provided by the Cooperative.
- <u>f)</u> The committee's decision on all such matters shall be final.

This section was moved from Article VI, Section 11 to be where it more accurately should be regarding member meetings.

SECTION 8. Reports. The officers of the Cooperative or their designated agents shall submit at each Annual Meeting of the members, reports covering the business of the Cooperative for the previous fiscal year. Such reports shall set forth the condition of the Cooperative at the close of such fiscal year.

### ARTICLE IVV Directors

**SECTION 1. General Powers.** The business and affairs of the Cooperative shall be managed by a Board of nine (9) Directors, which shall be composed of three members elected from and residing in the following geographical districts served by the Cooperative:

**District One** shall consist of the area served by the Cooperative in Pennington County, South Dakota, west of the Cheyenne River;

**District Two** shall consist of the area served by the Cooperative in Meade and Ziebach Counties; **District Three** shall consist of all the areas served by the Cooperative east of the Cheyenne River.

The Directors shall exercise all of the powers of the Cooperative except such as are, by law, the Articles of Incorporation or these bylaws, conferred upon or reserved to the members.

**SECTION 2. Election and Tenure of Office.** At the Annual Meeting each year, one Director shall be elected from each district for a term of three years or until a successor has been elected <u>or appointed</u> and shall have qualified. If an election of Directors shall not be held on the day designated herein for the Annual Meeting, or at any adjournment thereof, a special meeting of the members shall be held for the purpose of electing Directors within a reasonable time thereafter. <del>Directors may be elected by a plurality vote of the members.</del>

**SECTION 3. Qualifications.** No person shall be eligible to become or remain a Director or to hold any other position of trust in the Cooperative who:

- a) whether naturally born or through adoption, is a grandparent, parent, uncle, aunt, first cousin, brother, sister, niece, nephew, child, grandchild, or spouse of any of the preceding individuals, of an incumbent Director, officer or employee of the Cooperative or spouse of said Director, officer or employee is a close relative of an incumbent Director, officer or employee of the Cooperative or spouse of said Director, officer or employee as defined in Article XI Section 10; or
- b) is not a member in good standing of the Cooperative and a bona fide resident in the area served by the Cooperative and receiving service therefrom at said member's primary residence; PROVIDED, that the designee of any member which is not a non-natural person, such as a corporation, trust, church, association, partnership, limited liability company, or other business entity, shall be eligible to become a Director of the Cooperative as long as said designee resides in the same district that the member referred to above is located in and the designee must also be a member of the Cooperative.
- c)\_is not at least eighteen (18) years of agedoes not have the legal capacity to enter into a binding contract; or

Bullet point (d) was added to require a director to attend 2/3 of the monthly meeting unless excused by the Board for good cause such as a severe medical issue. Due to the ever changing industry we are in, a director must be able to attend regularly scheduled Board meetings.

- d)\_while a director attended less than two/thirds (2/3<sup>rd</sup>) of monthly Board meetings during the past calendar year unless excused for good cause by the Board. Attendance will be defined by Board policy.
- e) has been convicted of a felony within the last 10 years.

Bullets f & g: This section was revised to better reflect that a director, or their spouse, are not qualified to be a director, if they are, or were employed by a competing enterprise and less than 3 years have passed from the date of the directors last employment.

f) if they or their spouse is in any way employed by or has a substantial financially interested in a competing enterprise, an electric utility, a business selling electric energy or supplies to the Cooperative, or a business primarily engaged in selling electrical or plumbing fixtures, appliances, or supplies to, among others, Cooperative members and less than 3 years have passed from the date of employees last day of employment. However, the previous sentence shall not prohibit a Director or a person holding a position of trust in the Cooperative from owning no more than 100 shares of stock in a competing enterprise, an electric utility, a business selling electric energy or supplies to the Cooperative, or a business primarily engaged in selling

electrical or plumbing fixtures, appliances, or supplies to, among others, Cooperative members provided that the stock of such enterprise, utility or business is publicly traded on a recognized stock exchange; or

- g) is, or was, an employee, or a spouse of an employee, of West River Electric Association, Inc. or was an employee of West River Electric Association, Inc. and less than three (3) years have passed from the date of the employee's last day of employment.
- h) no director, or their spouse, may become an employee of the Cooperative unless three (3) years have passed from the Director's last day on the Board.

Upon establishment of the fact that a nominee for Director lacks eligibility under this Section or as may be provided elsewhere in these bylaws, it shall be the duty of the Chairman, presiding at the meeting at which such nominee would otherwise be voted upon, to disqualify such nominee. Upon establishment of the fact that any person being considered for, or already holding, a directorship or other position of trust in the Cooperative lacks eligibility under this Section, it shall be the duty of the Board of Directors to withhold such position from such person, or to cause such person to be removed therefrom, as the case may be.

Nothing contained in this section shall affect or be construed to affect in any manner whatsoever the validity of any action taken at any meeting of the Board of Directors, unless such action is taken with respect to a matter directly affected by the provisions of this Section and in which one or more of the Directors have an interest adverse to that of the Cooperative.

#### **SECTION 4. Nominations.**

Currently the Cooperative utilizes both a Nominating Committee and a petition process for the opportunity to run for the Board of Directors. Over the last several years the Nominating Committee has predominately only nominated an incumbent Board of Director. As proposed, a current incumbent Director would now declare their intent to run for the Board between 120 and 180 days prior to the annual meeting to the current Board of Directors. Anyone, other than a declared incumbent wishing to run for the Board will need to provide a nominating petition as outlined in (d). The Committee felt this would provide more efficiency in the process and save the Cooperative money while still providing ample opportunity for an individual to run for the Board of Directors.

- a) Not less than 70-120 days, nor more than 180 days, before the date of the membership meeting at which Directors are to be elected, <u>current Board of Directors may declare their intent to seek re-election to another term on the Board of Directors.the Board of Directors shall appoint a Nominating Committee, consisting of not less than 5 nor more than 11 members selected from different sections so as to insure equitable representation. An employee of the Cooperative shall attend the Nominating Committee meeting and shall prepare written minutes of the meeting. No Director may serve on such Committee.</u>
- <u>b)</u> At least 60-120 days before the membership meeting, the <u>Secretary of the Board of Directors</u> Nominating Committee, keeping in mind the principle of geographical representation, shall prepare and post at all of the Cooperative's offices a list of <u>nominees incumbent Directors seeking re-election</u> for <u>the Board of Directors.</u>, which may include a greater number of candidates than are to be elected.

- c) Any 15 or more members acting together may make other nominations by petition not less than 40-60 days prior to the meeting, a member may file a nominating petition with the Cooperative that is signed by 15 or more members for which an incumbent Director's term is expiring, and the Secretary shall post such nominations at the same place where the Committee's Secretary's list of nominations is posted for incumbent Directors seeking re-election.
- d) At least 10 days before the date of the meeting, the Secretary shall mail, with the notice of the meeting or separately, a statement of the number of Directors to be elected, the terms for which they are to be elected, the districts from which they will be elected, and the names and addresses of the candidates, specifying separately the nominations from the incumbent Director seeking re-election made by the Nominating Committee and the nominations made by petition, if any.
- e) No nominations will be allowed at the time of the membership meeting.

#### **SECTION 5. Removal of Board Members by Members.**

- a) Any member may bring one or more charges for cause against any one or more Directors and request the removal of such Director(s) by reason thereof by filing such charge(s) in writing with the Secretary, together with a petition signed by not less than 10% of the Cooperative's total membership. Said petition shall call for and specify:
  - (1) the place, time and date of a special membership meeting,
  - (2) the stated purpose of which is to hear and act on such charges, to be held not less than 40 days after filing of such petition, or request that the matter be acted upon at the subsequent annual membership meeting if the same will be held no sooner than 40 days after the filing of such petition. The petition, in the forepart of each page,
    - (a) shall state the name and address of each member filing such charge(s),
    - (b) a verbatim statement of each charge, and the name of each Director against whom any charges are being made.
    - (c) The petition shall be signed by each member with the same name and address as appears on billings by the Cooperative.
- (a) b) Not less than 10 days prior to the meeting at which the matter will be acted upon, notice of the meeting shall be given to all members, stating the purpose of the meeting and containing the charge(s) verbatim, the Director(s) against whom the charge(s) have been made, and the member(s) filing the charge(s); PROVIDED that the notice shall set forth only 20 of the names (in alphabetical order) of the members filing one or more charges if the 20 or more members file the same charge(s) against the same Director(s).
- c) Such Director(s) shall be informed in writing after the charges have been validly filed and at least 20 days prior to the meeting at which the charge(s) are to be considered. Such Director(s) shall have an opportunity at the meeting to be heard in person, by witnesses, by and with assistance of counsel, or any combination of such, and to present evidence regarding the charge(s); and the person(s) bringing the charge(s) shall have the same opportunity, but must be heard first.

- <u>d</u>) The question of the removal of such Director(s) shall, separately for each if more than one has been charged, be considered and voted upon at such meeting;
  - (1) PROVIDED that the question of removal of a Director shall not be voted upon at all unless some evidence in support of the charge(s) against the Director shall have been presented during the meeting through oral statements, documents, or otherwise;
  - (2) AND PROVIDED FURTHER that any charge that a Director has in a lawful manner opposed or resisted any effort to sell, lease/sell, transfer, exchange, convey, or otherwise dispose of all or a substantial portion of the Cooperatives properties and assets or to dissolve the Cooperative shall not constitute a "charge for cause" on the basis of which a Director may be removed from office.

#### SECTION 6. Removal of Board Members by Board.

- a) Any board member may bring one or more charges for serious cause against any one or more directors and request the removal of such director(s) by reason thereof by filing such charge(s) in writing with the Secretary, together with a petition signed by at least a majority of the cooperative's remaining board members.
- b) Said petition shall call for and specify the place, time and date of special board meeting, the stated purpose of which is to hear and act on such charge(s), to be held not less than forty (40) days after filing of such petition. The petition shall state the name and address of each board member filing such charge(s), a verbatim statement of each charge and the name of each director against whom any charges are being made. The petition shall be signed by a majority of the board members with their legal name and current address clearly indicated.
- c) Not less than ten (10) days prior to the meeting at which the matter will be acted upon, notice of the meeting shall be given to all board members, stating the purpose of the meeting and containing the charge(s) verbatim, the director(s) against whom the charge(s) have been made, and the board member filing the charge(s); provided that the notice shall set forth at least a majority of the members of the board who in turn have filed a petition as set forth above.
- d) Such director(s) shall be informed in writing after the charges have been validly filed and at least twenty (20) days prior to the meeting at which charge(s) are to be considered. Such director(s) shall have an opportunity at the meeting to be heard in person, by witnesses, by and with the assistance of counsel, or any combination of such, and to present evidence regarding the charge(s); and the board member(s) bringing the charge(s) shall have the same opportunity, but must be heard first.
- e) The question of the removal of such director(s) shall, separately for each of more than one charge, be considered and voted upon at such meeting;
  - (1) PROVIDED that the question of removal of a director shall not be voted upon at all unless some evidence is in support of the charge(s) against the director shall have been presented during the meeting through oral statements, documents, or otherwise;
  - (2) AND PROVIDED FURTHER that any charge that a director has in a lawful manner opposed or resisted any effort to sell, lease/sell, transfer, exchange, convey, or otherwise dispose of all or a substantial portion of the cooperatives properties and assets or to dissolve the cooperative, shall not constitute a

"charge of cause" or a "charge for serious cause" on the basis of which a director may be removed from office.

**SECTION 7. Vacancies.** A vacancy occurring on the Board of Directors shall be filled by the affirmative vote of a majority of the remaining Directors for the unexpired portion of the term. The person selected must reside in the district from which the vacancy is created.

This section has been revised regarding compensation and benefits for Directors to more clearly reflect the standard wording found in many cooperative bylaws.

### **SECTION 8. Compensation and Expense of Directors.**

- <u>a)</u> Compensation. Directors shall not receive any salary for their services as such, except that by resolution of the Board of Directors, a sum may be fixed for each day or portion thereof spent on Cooperative business, such as attendance at meetings, conferences, and training programs or performing committee assignments when authorized by the board establish compensation and other benefits for their services as Directors.
- <u>b)</u> **Expense.** The Board of Directors shall fix by resolution, reasonable allowances for expenses of Directors while on the business of the Cooperative Directors shall establish policies to authorize the payment of or reimbursement of expenses for Directors while conducting the business of the Cooperative.
- c) Relatives. No close relative of a Director shall receive compensation for serving the Cooperative unless payment and amount of compensation shall be specifically authorized by a vote of the members or the service by such close relative shall have been certified by the Board of Directors as an emergency measure or done in a normal business transaction.

# ARTICLE <u>VVI</u> Meetings of Directors

This slight change allows the Board to hold their regular monthly meeting in any area served by the Cooperative or in Pennington County.

**SECTION 1. Regular Meetings.** A regular meeting of the Board of Directors shall may be held without notice, immediately after, and at the same place as, the Annual Meeting of the members. A regular meeting of the Board of Directors shall also be held monthly at such time and place in Pennington County, South Dakota or any area served by West River Electric Association, Inc., as the Board of Directors may provide by resolution. Such regular monthly meeting may be held without notice other than such resolution fixing the time and place thereof.

This change will allow the Board to hold special meetings at any location as determined by the Board and electronically if needed. This change will allow more flexibility to the Board should they not all be in the service territory at the time of the special meeting and need to convene a special meeting.

**SECTION 2. Special Meetings**. Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be called by the President or by any three Directors, and it shall thereupon be the duty of the Secretary to cause notice of such meeting to be

given as hereinafter provided. The President, or the Directors calling the meeting, shall fix the time and place for the meeting (which shall be in Pennington County, South Dakota or any area served by West River Electric Association, Inc.) or the meeting may be held by telephoneelectronically at the option of the President or the Directors calling the meeting. If the meeting is to be held by telephone, the call initiating the meeting shall be made from either the West River Electric Association, Inc. office in Wall, South Dakota, or the West River Electric Association, Inc. branch office in Rapid City, South Dakota. Any meetings may, with the oral consent (said consent to be shown in the written minutes of such meeting) of the majority of the directors, be convened and conducted by telecommunication, or other electronic media, without regard to the actual physical location of any of the individual directors.

### Most of these changes will allow notice to be given by written or electronic means.

SECTION 3. Notice of the Directors Meetings. Notice, whether by written or electronic means, of the time, place and purpose of any special meeting of the Board of Directors shall be delivered to each Director not less than five (5) days previous thereto either personally, by mail or electronic means, by or at the direction of the Secretary, or upon a default in duty by the Secretary, by the President or the Directors calling the meeting. If mailed, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered when deposited in the United States mail addressed to the Director at the Director's address as it appears on the records of the Cooperative, with postage thereupon prepaid. Notice of the time, place, (or telephone or other electronic media conference) and purpose of any meeting of the Board shall be delivered to each director either personally or by regular or electronic mail, by or at the direction of the Secretary, by the President or the directors calling the meeting. If mailed, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered when deposited in the United States mail, addressed to the director at their address as it appears on the records of the Cooperative, with postage thereupon prepaid, at least five (5) days before the date set for the meeting. If notice is transmitted by telephonic or other electronic media, it shall be deemed to be delivered upon completion of the telephonic or the electronic media transmission address to the director at his telecommunications or other electronic media address as it appears on the records of the Cooperative at least forty-eight (48) hours before the time and date set for the meeting.

**SECTION 4. Quorum.** A majority of the Board of Directors shall constitute a quorum, provided that if less than such majority of the Directors is present at said meeting, a majority of the Directors present may adjourn the meeting from time to time, and provided further, that the Secretary shall notify any absent Directors of the time and place of such adjourned meeting. The act of the majority of the Directors present at a meeting at which a quorum is present shall be the act of the Board of Directors. In a conflict of interest transaction, an interested director is not counted in determining a director quorum.

This section added information regarding waiver of the notice of Board meeting. It states if they sign a waiver of notice and/or participate in the meeting, even without notice of the meeting, notice is considered given.

SECTION 5. Waiver of Board Meeting Notice. At any time, a director may waive notice of any Board Meeting by delivering to the Cooperative a written waiver of notice signed by the director and later filed with the Board Meeting minutes or the Cooperative's records. Unless a director upon arriving at a Board Meeting, or prior to the vote on a particular matter, objects to lack of, or defective, notice of the Board Meeting or a matter being considered at the Board Meeting; and does not vote for, or assent to, an objected matter; then the director's attendance at, or participation in, a Board Meeting waives notice of the Board Meeting and any matter considered at the Board Meeting.

This section was added to allow Board Committees and outlines their creation, conduct, and authority. The Cooperative has had a Committee structure for many years but this addition will clearly define what the Committee structure and authority should be.

**SECTION 6.** Committees. The Board may create committees of the Board ("Board Committees") and appoint Directors to serve on the Board Committees. Each Board Committee must consist of two (2) or more Directors, and serve at the Board's discretion. The Board may create committees of the members ("Member Committees") and appoint members, including Directors, to serve on the Member Committees.

#### a) Creation and Appointment of Committees.

Except as otherwise provided in these bylaws, at least a majority of Directors currently in office must approve the:

- (1) Creation of any Board Committee or Member Committee;
- (2) Appointment of Directors to any Board Committee; and
- (3) Appointment of members to any Member Committee.

#### b) Conduct of Committee Meetings.

The bylaws addressing Regular Board Meetings, Special Board Meetings, Conduct of Board Meetings, Waiver of Board Meeting Notice, Board Action by Written Consent, and Director Quorum and Voting apply to Board Committees and Directors serving on Board Committees, and to Member Committees and members serving on Member Committees.

#### c) Committee Authority.

Except as prohibited or limited by law, the articles, or this bylaw, the Board may authorize a Board Committee to exercise Board authority. Although a Board Committee may recommend, a Board Committee may not act, to:

- (1) Retire and refund Capital Credits and Affiliated Capital Credits;
- (2) Approve the Cooperative's dissolution or merger, or the sale, pledge, or transfer of all, or substantially all Cooperative Assets;
- (3) Elect, appoint, or remove Directors, or fill any Board or Board Committee vacancy; or
- (4) Adopt, amend, or repeal these bylaws. Member Committees may act as specified by the Board, but may not exercise Board authority.

This section was added regarding action the Board may take by using written consent vs. an actual Board meeting.

SECTION 7. Board Action by Written Consent. Without a Board Meeting, the Board may take any action required, or permitted, to be taken at a Board Meeting if the action is taken by all directors, and evidenced by one (1), or more, written consents, describing the action taken, signed by each director, and included with the Cooperative's Board Meeting minutes.

<u>Unless the Director Written Consent specifies a different effective date, action taken by Director Written Consent is effective when the last director signs the Director Written Consent. A Director Written Consent has the effect of, and may be described as, a Board Meeting vote.</u>

This section was added regarding conflicts of interest a Board of Director may have on a transaction. It defines what the Director and Board should do should there be a conflict of interest.

<u>SECTION 8. Conflict of Interest Transaction.</u> A conflict of interest transaction is a transaction with the <u>Cooperative in which a director has a direct or indirect interest.</u>

- a) A director has a direct conflict if the best interests of the Cooperative are opposite of the interests of the director. A director has an indirect interest in a Conflict of Interest Transaction if at least one (1) party to the transaction is another entity in which the director has a material interest or is a general partner; or of which the director is a director, officer, or trustee.
- b) Approval of Conflict of Interest Transaction: Regardless of the presence or vote of a director interested in a Conflict of Interest Transaction, a Conflict of Interest Transaction may be approved, and any Board quorum or member quorum satisfied, if the Conflict of Interest Transaction's material facts, and the director's interest, are disclosed or known to the Board or Board Committee, and a majority of more than one (1) director or Board Committee member with no interest in the Conflict of Interest Transaction votes to approve the Conflict of Interest transaction; or disclosed or known to the members, and a majority of votes cast by members not voting under the control of a director or entity interested in the Conflict of Interest Transaction approves the Conflict of Interest Transaction.
- c) Fair Conflict of Interest Transaction: A Conflict of Interest Transaction that is fair when entered is neither voidable, nor the basis for imposing liability on a director interested in the Conflict of Interest Transaction.

## ARTICLE ¥IVII Officers

**SECTION 1. Number.** The officers of the Cooperative shall be a <u>presidentPresident</u>, <u>vice Vice presidentPresident</u>, <u>secretarySecretary</u>, <u>treasurerTreasurer</u>, and such other officers as may be determined by the Board of Directors from time to time. The offices of Secretary and of Treasurer may be held by the same person.

This amendment would allow the Board to hold their officer elections at the next regular meeting of the Board instead of immediately following the annual meeting.

**SECTION 2. Election and Term of Officers.** The officers shall be elected by secret written ballot, annually by and from the Board of Directors at the meeting of the Board of Directors held immediately after the Annual Meeting of the members. If the election of officers shall not be at such meeting, such election shall be held as soon thereafter as conveniently may be. The election of officers may take place at the next regular meeting of the Board of Directors following the annual meeting. Each officer shall hold office until the first meeting of the Board of Directors following the next succeeding Annual Meeting of the members, or until such officer's successor shall have been elected and shall have qualified. A vacancy in any office shall be filled by the Board of Directors for the unexpired portion of the term.

**SECTION 3. Removal of Officers and Agents by Directors.** Any officer or agent elected or appointed by the Board of Directors may be removed by the Board of Directors whenever in its judgment the best interests of the Cooperative will be served thereby.

#### **SECTION 4. President**. The President shall:

- <u>a)</u> be the principal executive officer of the Cooperative and, unless otherwise determined by the members of the Board of Directors, shall preside at all meetings of the members and the Board of Directors.
- <u>b)</u> sign, with the Secretary, any deeds, mortgages, deeds of trust, notes, bonds, contracts, or other instruments authorized by the Board of Directors to be executed, except in cases of which the signing and execution thereof shall be expressly delegated by the Board of Directors or by these bylaws to some other officer or agent of the Cooperative, or shall be required by law to be otherwise signed or executed; and
- c) in general perform all duties incident to the office of President and such other duties as may be prescribed by the Board of Directors from time to time.

**SECTION 5. Vice President.** In the absence of the President, or in the event of the President's inability or refusal to act, the Vice President shall perform the duties of the President, and when so acting, shall have all the powers of and be subject to all the restrictions on the President. The Vice President shall also perform such other duties as from time to time may be assigned to the Vice President by the Board of Directors.

The duties of the Secretary and Treasurer were changed to mirror duties incident to those positions of a normal Board or as assigned by the Board of Directors. Most of those duties have been delegated by the Board to Management with Secretary and Treasurer oversight.

#### **SECTION 6. Secretary.** The Secretary shall:

- (a) keep the minutes of the meetings of the members and of the Board of Directors in one or more books provided for that purpose;
- (b) see that all notices are duly given in accordance with these bylaws or as required by law;
- (c) be custodian of the corporate records and of the seal of the Cooperative and affix the seal of the Cooperative to all
- documents, the execution of which on behalf of the Cooperative under its seal is duly authorized in accordance with the provisions of these bylaws;
- (d) keep a register of the names and post office addresses of all members;
- (e) have general charge of the books of the Cooperative;
- (f) keep on file at all times a complete copy of the articles of incorporation and bylaws of the Cooperative containing all
- amendments thereto (which copy shall always be open to the inspection of any member) and at the expense of the Cooperative forward a copy of the bylaws and of all amendments thereto to each member; and
- in general perform all duties incident to the office of Secretary and such other duties as from time to time may be assigned to the Secretary by the Board of Directors.

#### SECTION 7. Treasurer. The Treasurer shall:

(a) have charge and custody of and be responsible for all funds and securities of the Cooperative;

(b) be responsible for the receipt of and the issuance of receipts for all monies due and payable to the Cooperative and for the deposit of all such monies in the name of the Cooperative in such bank or banks as shall be selected in accordance with the provisions of these bylaws; and

<del>(e)</del>

In general perform all the duties incident to the office of treasurer and such other duties as from time to time may be assigned to the Treasurer by the Board of Directors.

Changed the title of the General Manager to CEO/General Manager to mirror normal business operations.

**SECTION 8.** Chief Executive Officer/General Manager. The Board of Directors may appoint a manager CEO/General Manager who may be, but who shall not be required to be, a member of the Cooperative. The CEO/General Manager manager shall perform such duties and shall exercise such authority as the Board of Directors may from time to time vest in the CEO/General Manager Manager.

**SECTION 9. Bonds of Officers.** The treasurer and any other officer or agent of the Cooperative charged with responsibility for the custody of any of its funds shall give bond in such sum and with such surety as the Board of Directors shall determine. The Board of Directors in its discretion may also require any other officer, agent, or employee of the Cooperative to give bond in such amount and with such surety as it shall determine. The cost of such bonds shall be paid by the Cooperative.

This section has been shortened to say compensation for officers and agents shall be set by the Board. The Board approves a salary range for employees, but they do not set specific salaries for each employee.

**SECTION 10. Compensation.** The powers, duties and compensation of officers, and agents, and employees shall be fixed by the Board of Directors, subject to the provisions of these bylaws with respect to compensation for Directors and close relatives of Directors.

**SECTION 11. Reports.** The officers of the Cooperative shall submit at each Annual Meeting of the members, reports covering the business of the Cooperative for the previous fiscal year. Such reports shall set forth the condition of the Cooperative at the close of such fiscal year.

# ARTICLE **VIIVIII**Non-Profit Operation

**SECTION 1. Interest or Dividends on Capital Prohibited.** The Cooperative shall at all times be operated on a cooperative, non-profit basis for the mutual benefit of its patrons. No interest or dividends shall be paid or payable by the Cooperative on any capital furnished by its patrons.

SECTION 2. Patronage Capital in Connection with Furnishing Electric Distribution and/or Electric Supply Service.

Throughout members and non-members have been identified as "patrons".

- <u>a)</u> In the furnishing of electric energy the Cooperatives operations shall be so conducted that all patrons, members, and non-members alike, will through their patronage, furnish capital for the Cooperative.
- b) In order to induce patronage and to assure that the Cooperative will operate on a non-profit basis, the Cooperative is obligated to account to all its patrons, members and non-members alike, for all amounts received and receivable from the furnishing of electric energy in excess of operating costs and expenses properly chargeable against the furnishing of electric energy. All such amounts, excluding non-operating margins in excess of operating costs and expenses, at the moment of receipt by the Cooperative are received with the understanding that they are furnished by patrons, members and non members alike, as capital. The Cooperative is obligated to account on a patronage basis and pay by credits to a capital account for each patron all such amounts excluding non-operating margins in excess of operating costs and expenses.
- c) The books and records of the Cooperative shall be set up and kept in such a manner that at the end of each fiscal year the amount of capital, if any, so furnished by each patron is clearly reflected and credited in an appropriate record to the capital account of each patron, and the Cooperative shall within a reasonable time after the close of the fiscal year notify each patron of the amount of capital so accredited to his their account. All such amounts credited to the capital account of any person shall have the same status as though they had been paid to the patron in cash in pursuance of a legal obligation to do so, and the patron had then furnished the Cooperative corresponding amounts for capital. By action of the Board of Directors, non-operating margins may be allocated as capital credits to patrons in the same manner as the Cooperative allocates other margins or may be retained or used by the Cooperative as permanent, non-allocated capital.

This section has been added to allow different pools for allocations of capital credits. Currently everyone is in one pool. However, referencing back to Article II, Section 6, we have proposed the ability for the Board to add different classes of membership. This provision might then be used where the Board decides to then allocate, or "pool", their capital credits differently to that separate, distinct class of members.

d) Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Board may divide the business of the Cooperative into one (1) or more various and different departments or pools using rules of reasonable application so that amounts received and receivable from the operation of the Cooperative's business will be considered proceeds to one (1) or more various departments or pools and each of such departments or pools shall have operating costs and other expenses or deductions properly chargeable to the total proceeds of said department or pool.

The wording on this section was revised slightly to meet current cooperative law recommendations.

- e) All other amounts received by the Cooperative from its operations in excess of costs and expenses shall, insofar as permitted by law, be:
  - (1) used to offset any losses incurred during the current or any prior fiscal year and
  - (2) to the extent not needed for that purpose, allocated to its members on a patronage basis and any amount so allocated shall be included as a part of the capital credited to the accounts of members, as herein provided.

- \_\_\_\_\_All other amounts received by the Cooperative from its operations in excess of costs and expenses shall, insofar as permitted by law, be (a) used to offset losses incurred during the current or any prior fiscal year, and (b) to the extent not needed for that purpose allocated to its patrons on a patronage basis and any amount so allocated shall be included as a part of the capital credited to the accounts of patrons, as herein provided.
- f) In the event of dissolution or liquidation of the Cooperative, after all outstanding indebtedness of the Cooperative shall have been paid, outstanding capital credits shall be retired without priority on a *pro rata* basis before any payments are made on account of property rights of members. If, at any time prior to dissolution or liquidation, the Board of Directors shall determine that the financial condition of the Cooperative will not be impaired thereby, the capital then credited to patron accounts may be retired in full or in part. After October 18, 1975, and thereafter, t
- g) The Board of Directors shall determine the method, basis, priority, and order of retirement, if any, for all amounts furnished as capital. Provided further, however, that the Board of Directors shall have the power to adopt rules providing for the separate retirement of that portion ("power supply portion") of capital credited to the accounts of patrons which corresponds to capital credited to the account of the Cooperative by an organization furnishing electric service to the Cooperative. Such rules shall:
  - (1) establish a method for determining the power supply portion of capital credited to each patron for each applicable fiscal year,
  - (2) provides for separate identification on the Cooperative's books of the power supply portion of capital credited to the Cooperative's patrons,
  - (3) provide for appropriate notifications to patrons with respect to the power supply portion of capital credited to their accounts and
  - (4) preclude a general retirement of the power supply portion of capital credited to patrons for any fiscal year prior to the general retirement of other capital credited to patrons for the same year or of any capital credited to persons for any prior fiscal year.
- <u>h)</u> Capital credited to the account of each patron shall be assignable only on the books of the Cooperative pursuant to written instruction from the assignor and only to successors in interest or successors in occupancy in all or a part of such patron's premises served by the Cooperative unless the Board of Directors acting under policies of general application, shall determine otherwise.

This bullet was added to allow, but not require, the Board to develop a policy to retire capital credits to a non-natural person upon ceasing to exist as a legal entity. An example might be a business that closes and is no longer an operating entity. If the Board does adopt a policy to allow a separate retirement, the closed business could get their capital credits retired earlier than the normal rotation on a discounted basis much like a retired estate currently is retired.

- i) Notwithstanding any other provision of these bylaws, the Board of Directors, at its discretion, shall have the power at any time:
  - (1) Upon the death of any patron, who is a natural person, if the legal representatives of such patron's estate shall request in writing that the capital credited to any such patron be retired prior to the time such capital would otherwise be retired under the provisions of these bylaws, to retire capital credited to any such patron immediately upon such terms and conditions as the Board of Directors, acting under policies

of general application, and legal representatives of such patron's estate shall agree upon; provided, however, that the financial condition of the Cooperative will not be impaired thereby;

- (2) To retire the capital credited to all patrons that reach a certain age. If any patron has reached the age as determined by the Board of Directors to be eligible to have their capital retired under these bylaws and said patron shall request in writing that the capital credited to such patron be retired prior to the time such capital would otherwise be retired under the provisions of these bylaws, to retire the capital credited to any such patron immediately upon such terms and conditions as the Board of Directors, acting under policies of general application, and the patron or\_the legal representative of such patron shall agree upon; provided, however, that the financial condition of the cooperative will not be impaired thereby;
- (3) Upon the death of one of the members of a joint account if the survivor of the joint account shall request in writing that the capital credited to such joint account be retired prior to the time such capital would otherwise be retired under the provisions of these bylaws, to retire the capital credited to any such survivor of the joint account immediately upon such terms and conditions as the Board of Directors, acting under policies of general application, and the survivor or the legal representatives of such survivor of the joint account shall agree upon; provided, however, that the financial condition of the cooperative will not be impaired thereby;
- (4) Notwithstanding any other provision of these bylaws, the Board may at its discretion have the power at any time upon the cessation of legal existence of any non-natural person being a member, if the legal representative shall request in writing that the capital credited to any member be retired prior to the time such capital would otherwise be retired under the provisions of these bylaws, to retire capital credited under such terms and conditions as the Board, acting under policies of general application, and the legal representatives of such member shall agree upon; provided that the financial condition of the Cooperative will not be impaired thereby.
- j.) The patrons of the Cooperative, by dealing with the Cooperative, acknowledge that the terms and provisions of the Articles of conversion—Incorporation and bylaws shall constitute and be a contract between the Cooperative and each patron, and both the Cooperative and the patrons are bound by such contract, as fully as though each patron had individually signed a separate instrument containing such terms and provisions. The provisions of this article of the bylaws shall be called to the attention of each patron of the Cooperative by posting in a conspicuous place in the Cooperative's office.

Prior to retiring the capital credits due to any member, former member or deceased member, the Cooperative shall deduct there from any amounts owing by such member to the Cooperative together with interest thereon at the South Dakota legal rate on judgments in effect when such amount became overdue, compounded annually. In this regard, each member agrees that the Cooperative may recoup any debt discharged or reduced in bankruptcy against the member's retired capital credits.

We revised this bullet from the prior paragraph to meet current cooperative law recommendations. We would still deduct amounts owing to the cooperative for unpaid debts from the members capital credit retirement payments.

k) The capital credit account allocation of any patron shall be available for offset prior to the time such capital would otherwise be retired under the provisions of these bylaws, by the Cooperative under such terms and conditions as the Board, acting under policies of general application, determines at any time for the unpaid

debts, liabilities or other obligations of a member, together with interest thereon at the rate as may be established by the Board.

SECTION 3. Reasonable Reserves. The Directors may, before allocating and crediting margins to its patrons by resolution, provided for the adoption of margin stabilization plans, revenue or expense deferral plans or other plans that provide for the retention of revenues and receipts in excess of those needed to meet current losses and expenses. Reasonable Reserves may be created by the Cooperative for payment of the incremental cost of electric power and energy purchased by the Cooperative for resale to its members.

# ARTICLE VIIIX Disposition of Property

### There were no changes other than to break out the article into separate paragraphs.

- a) The Cooperative may not sell, lease or otherwise dispose of all or any substantial portion of its property unless such sale, lease or other disposition is authorized at a meeting of the members thereof by the affirmative vote of not less than two thirds of all the members of the Cooperative, and unless the notice of such proposed sale, lease or other disposition shall have been contained in the notice of the meeting; provided,
- b) hHowever, that notwithstanding anything herein contained, the Board of Directors of the Cooperative, without authorization by the members thereof, shall have full power and authority to authorize the execution and delivery of a mortgage or mortgages or a deed or deeds of trust upon, or the pledging or encumbering of any or all of the property, assets, rights, privileges, licenses, franchises and permits of the Cooperative, whether acquired or to be acquired and wherever situated, as well as the revenues and income therefrom, all upon such terms and conditions as the Board of Directors shall determine, to secure any indebtedness of the Cooperative;
- C) PROVIDED FURTHER that the Board of Directors may, upon the authorization of a majority of all members of the Cooperative at a meeting of the members thereof called for that purpose, sell, lease or otherwise dispose of all or a substantial portion of its property to another Cooperative or to the holder or holders of any notes, bonds, or other evidence of indebtedness issued to the United States of America or any agency or instrumentality thereof or any other lender.

### **ARTICLE IX** Move to Article XI Miscellaneous

Seal

#### This was moved to Article XI Section 1.

The corporate seal of the Cooperative shall be in the form of a circle and shall have inscribed thereon, the name of the Cooperative and the words "Corporate Seal, South Dakota."

### ARTICLE X Financial Transactions

**SECTION 1. Contracts.** Except as otherwise provided in these bylaws, the Board of Directors may authorize any officer or officers, agent or agents to enter into any contract or execute and deliver any instrument in the name and on behalf of the Cooperative, and such authority may be general or confined to specific instances.

**SECTION 2. Checks, drafts, eteand similar instruments.** All checks, drafts or other orders for the payment of money, and all, notes, bonds or other evidences of indebtedness issued in the name of the Cooperative shall be signed by such officer or officers, agent or agents, employee or employees of the Cooperative and in such manner as shall from time to time be determined by resolution of the Board of Directors.

We broadened the definition of where the Cooperative may deposit their funds.

**SECTION 3. Deposits.** All funds of the Cooperative shall be deposited from time to time to the credit of the Cooperative in such bank or banks, government agencies, or other financial institutions as the Board of Directors may select.

This section was eliminated as we no longer need Rural Utility Services (RUS) approval for rate changes even though we are still regulated by RUS.

**SECTION 4.** Change in Rates. Written notice shall be given to the Administrator of the Rural Utilities Service of the United States of America not less than ninety (90) days prior to the date upon which any proposed change in the rates charged by the Cooperative for electric energy becomes effective.

**SECTION 54. Fiscal Year.** The fiscal year of the Cooperative shall begin on the first day of January of each year and shall end on the thirty-first day of December of the same year.

#### ARTICLE XI Miscellaneous

Moved the section on the corporate seal from Article IX. With this change, each section in this Article will have a new number.

**SECTION 1. Seal.** The corporate seal of the Cooperative shall be in the form prescribed by the Board.

**SECTION <u>12</u>**. **Membership in Other Organizations.** The Cooperative may become a member of or purchase stock in any other organization upon authorization of the Board of Directors to accomplish the purposes for which the Cooperative is organized.

Added that waiver of notice may be given before, or after, the meeting.

**SECTION 23.** Waiver of Notice. Any member or Director may waive in writing any notice of a meeting required to be given by these bylaws <u>either before or after such meeting</u>. The attendance of a member or Director at any meeting shall constitute a waiver of notice of such meeting by such member or Director, except in case a member or Director shall attend a meeting for the express purpose of objecting to the transaction of any business on the ground that the meeting has not been lawfully called or convened.

**SECTION 34. Rules and Regulations.** The Board of Directors shall have power to make and adopt such rules and regulations not inconsistent with law, the Articles of conversion—Incorporation or these bylaws, as it may deem advisable for the management of the business and affairs of the Cooperative.

Deleted reference to RUS accounting and added standard wording in most bylaws that say generally accepted accounting standards. We have eliminated the sentence that the audit must be submitted to the annual meeting, as our auditing firm, due to their regulations, are becoming very particular that they submit the audit report to the membership. If we do require the auditors to attend the annual meeting, there would be additional cost to the membership. We would still be required to have an annual audit.

**SECTION 45.** Accounting System and Reports. The Board of Directors shall cause to be established and maintained a complete accounting system which, among other things, and subject to applicable laws and rules and regulations of any regulatory body, shall conform to such accounting system as may from time to time be designated by the Administrator of the Rural Utilities Service of the United States of Americagenerally accepted accounting standards.

The Board of Directors shall also after the close of each fiscal year cause to be made a full and complete audit by a certified public accountant of the accounts, books and financial condition of the Cooperative as of the end of such fiscal year. Such audit reports shall be submitted to the members at the next following Annual Meeting.

### We eliminated the reference to the name of the monthly magazine.

**SECTION 56. Official Publication.** For the purposes of advising the members concerning the general activities and business of the Cooperative and disseminating such other information as the management may deem advisable, there shall be established an official publication of the Cooperative. to be known as the "West River Reflector" or other such name as may be determined by the Board of Directors from time to time. The official publication shall be distributed to each member once a month, or at such other intervals as may be determined by the Board of Directors from time to time at an annual subscription rate as determined by the Board of Directors from time to time, and the annual subscription price shall be paid each year by each member from the amount accruing to such member as capital credit on the records of the Cooperative. The subscription renewal date shall be January 1 of each year and a full year subscription rate shall be charged for any member who receives one or more issues during that year.

**SECTION 67. Area Coverage.** The Board of Directors shall make diligent effort to see that electric service is extended to all unserved persons within the Cooperative service area who

- a) desire such service and,
- b) meet all reasonable requirements established by the Cooperative as a condition of such service.

We currently retain unclaimed capital credits and unclaimed payments for 6 years. At that time, we advertise again, and if the inactive member is not able to be found, then those payments become donated capital to the cooperative. This wording better outlines that process.

**SECTION 78. Unclaimed Property.** All unclaimed property held by the Cooperative in any form, including unclaimed cash retirement of capital credits or other payment from the Cooperative, shall become the property of the Cooperative, provided the Cooperative complies with the necessary requirements of South Dakota law. If any member or former member fails to claim or cash any cash retirement of capital credits or their payment from the Cooperative within the requirements of law, after payment of the same has been made available to

them by check mailed to them at their last address furnished by them to the Cooperative, such failure shall be and constitutes an irrevocable assignment by such member of such capital credit or other payments to the Cooperative, as authorized by law.

This section was added to say the Board will as a general rule follow Roberts Rules of Order for all meetings.

**SECTION 9. Rules of Order.** Unless the Board determines otherwise, and to the extent consistent with law, the articles, and these bylaws, all member meetings, Board meetings and committee meetings are governed by the fundamental fairness rule with *Robert's Rules of Order* as a guide only, not the ultimate authority, of such rule.

This section was added for definition purposes. The only change to the definition from previous Article IV, Section 3 is first cousin is deleted.

**SECTION 10. Close Relative.** As used in these bylaws, the term "close relative" means an individual who is whether naturally born or through adoption, by law or marriage, or principally resides in the same residence, he/she or their spouse is a grandparent, parent, uncle, aunt, first cousin, brother, sister, niece, nephew, child, grandchild of an incumbent Director, officer or employee of the Cooperative.

We needed to clarify these bylaws are interpreted under the laws of South Dakota.

**SECTION 11. Governing Law.** These bylaws must be governed by, and interpreted under, the Laws of the State of South Dakota.

Legal wording to help alleviate misunderstandings.

**SECTION 12. Titles and Headings.** All titles and headings of bylaw articles, sections, and sub-sections are for convenience and reference only, and do not affect the interpretation of any bylaw article, section, or subsection.

**SECTION 813. Services Provided**. The Cooperative may provide any service or engage in any business activity which is lawful under the laws of the State of South Dakota.

We revised slightly the wording on indemnification of directors, officers, managers, employees or agents.

**SECTION 914. Indemnification of Directors, Officers, Manager, Employees and Agents.** Subject to law Eeach director, officer, manager, employee or agent of the Cooperative at the effective date of this amendment, or who prior thereto, has been or subsequent thereto shall be a director, officer or manager of the Cooperative, shall be indemnified by the Cooperative against any and all claims and liabilities including reasonable settlements to which he or she has or shall become subject to by reason of serving or having served in such capacity, or by reason of any action alleged to have been taken, omitted, or neglected by him or her as such director, officer, manager, employee or agent; and the Cooperative shall reimburse each such person for all legal expenses reasonably incurred by such person in connection with any such claim or liability, provided, however, that no such person shall be indemnified or be reimbursed for any expense incurred in connection with, any claim or liability arising out of that persons own willful misconduct or gross negligence.

- a) Any questions as to the above rights and responsibilities shall be finally resolved by directors not a party to the claim or by an opinion by independent counsel.
- <u>b)</u> The Cooperative shall have power to purchase <u>and maintain</u> insurance covering such liability and expense, whether or not it could have power to indemnify such director, officer, or manager, under law, contract or by this bylaw. <u>This coverage may be paid by the Cooperative.</u>
- c) It is intended reasonable advances may be made on such indemnity, and that the burden of proof of lack of entitlement be on any objector. -If any part of these provisions shall be held ineffective, this shall not affect the balance, and in no case shall indemnification be less than provided or permitted to the full extent of the law.
- <u>d</u>) The foregoing rights of indemnification shall, in the case of the death of a director, office, agent, employee or manager, inure to the benefit of his or her estate.
- e) The intent of this bylaw provision is to authorize the Cooperative pursuant to the above section of the bylaw to indemnify directors, managers, employees and agents in each and every instance allowed by law.

This section basically says that the finding of one article, section or sub section as invalid, does not make the entire bylaws invalid.

SECTION 15. Partial Invalidity. When reasonably possible, every bylaw article, section, sub-section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or provision (collectively, "Bylaw Provision") must be interpreted in a manner by which the Bylaw Provision is valid. The invalidation of any Bylaw Provision by any entity possessing proper jurisdiction and authority, which does not alter the fundamental rights, duties, and relationship between the Cooperative and members, does not invalidate the remaining Bylaw Provisions.

This section says that either the Cooperative or member can pursue any remedy allowed under the bylaws or law. There is no exclusive remedy in the bylaws.

SECTION 16. Cumulative Remedies. The rights and remedies provided in these bylaws are cumulative. The Cooperative or any member asserting any right or remedy provided in these bylaws does not preclude the Cooperative or member from asserting other rights or remedies provided in these bylaws.

This section was added to say that any obligation of these bylaws are binding to any successor of the member or Cooperative.

SECTION 17. Successors and Assigns. To the extent allowed by law the duties, obligations, and liabilities imposed upon the Cooperative or any member by these bylaws are binding upon the successors and assigns of the Cooperative or member; and the rights granted to the Cooperative by these bylaws inure to the benefit of the Cooperative's successors and assigns. The binding nature of the duties, obligations, and liabilities imposed by these bylaws upon the successors and assigns of the Cooperative and any member does not relieve the Cooperative or member of the duties, obligations, and liabilities imposed by these bylaws upon the Cooperative or member.

New section added to say failure of the Cooperative or member to assert a right or remedy does not waive or release either the Cooperative or member.

**SECTION 18. Waiver.** The failure of the Cooperative or any member to assert any right or remedy provided in these bylaws does not waive the right or remedy provided in these bylaws.

New section was added to say that any lack of notice of a meeting does not invalidate action taken by the members of the Board.

**SECTION 19. Lack of Notice.** To the extent allowed by law and the articles, the failure of any member or director to receive notice of any meeting, action, or vote does not affect, or invalidate, any action or vote taken by the members or Board.

With the progressive expansion of technology, this section spells out how we may use electronic means in the future for notification of meetings, if allowed by law. The member would need to approve using electronic means for notification prior to the Cooperative utilizing electronic notice.

SECTION 20. Electronic Notice, Documents, and Actions. With the consent of a member, notice, dissemination of documents and actions may be completed by electronic means as determined by the Board and as allowed by law. An electronic document electronically sent or transmitted to a member or former member at the member or former member's last known electronic address is considered sent, received, transmitted, and effective on the date sent by the Cooperative. An electronic document electronically received or transmitted from a member or former member is considered sent, received, transmitted, and effective on the date received by the Cooperative. If electronically delivered, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered when sent to the last known electronic address of the member for which no nondelivery notice is returned. If addressed to an address shown in the membership list, then a written or electronic notice, communication, or report delivered or transmitted as part of a newsletter, magazine, or other publication regularly sent to members constitutes a notice, communication, or report to all members:

- a) residing at the address; or
- b) having the same address shown in the Cooperative records. If a member has reasonable access to appropriate hardware and software, then under such terms and conditions as the Board, acting under policies of general application determines, and as allowed by law, the member consents and agrees to
  - (1) use, accept, send, receive, and transmit an electronic signature, contract, record, notice, vote, communication, comment, and other document regarding an action, transaction, business, meeting, or activity with, for, or involving the Cooperative;
  - (2) electronically conduct an action, transaction, business, meeting, or activity with, for, or involving the Cooperative; and
  - (3) electronically give or confirm this consent and agreement.

This section deals with how the bylaws may be amended. The current language was vague on how a proposed amendment could be put forth to the membership. This proposed amendment would allow bylaw amendments by the Board of Directors for the member's

approval as in currently allowed. Members could also bring amendments to the bylaws through a petition with 2% of the members signing the petitions with those petitions submitted 60 days prior to the meeting when the amendment would be considered. The effective date of all bylaw amendments must be stated and be effective prior to the next annual meeting. This date requirement allows the Board, management and staff to get the necessary policies and procedures in place to deal with any approved amendment.

## ARTICLE XII Amendments

These bylaws may be altered, amended or repealed by the members at any regular or special meeting, provided the notice of such meeting shall have contained a copy of each proposed alteration, amendment or repeal, except that Article VIII of these bylaws may only be amended by the affirmative vote of not less than two thirds of all of the members of the Cooperative.

IT SHALL BE THE AIM OF
WEST RIVER ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, INC.
TO MAKE ELECTRIC ENERGY AVAILABLE
TO ITS MEMBERS AT THE LOWEST COST
CONSISTENT WITH SOUND ECONOMY
AND GOOD MANAGEMENT

These bylaws may be altered, amended, or repealed by the members at any regular or special meeting by the affirmative vote of a majority of those members voting thereon; provided the notice of such meeting shall specify the nature of the proposed alterations, amendment, or repeal or an accurate summary and explanation thereof. Any amendment which is germane to the proposed alterations or amendment specified in the notice and submitted at such meeting may be acted upon at said meeting with the same force and effect as though it had been contained in the notice of the meeting. The Board may sponsor or propose bylaw amendments. Members may sponsor or propose bylaw amendments provided the proposed member bylaw amendment is accompanied by a detailed petition filed with the Cooperative containing the printed names and signatures, address and date signed of at least two percent (2%) of members at least sixty (60) days prior to the membership meeting. The Board of Directors shall be authorized to adopt a general form of petition, and specific policies or rules relating to the information that must be contained in the petition, the procedures for verification of the petition, as well as such other rules or procedures as may appear necessary or appropriate for the proper administration of the amendment process.

The effective date of all altered or amended, repealed, or new bylaws approved by the members shall have an effective date established by the Board but not later than the next annual meeting.